Proportional Amplifier
ESSK 103
1/5
Reference: 100-P-700004-EN-08
Issue: 02.2022
� robust analogue technology
� short-circuit protected
� reference voltage for control signal generator

Proportional Amplifier ESSK 103
4/5
8 Ordering code
ES = Electronic without enclosure
SK = Proportional amplifier
103 = Type
   Model
90 = with male edge connector (standard
91 = with screw terminals (standard)
92 = with screw terminals; side adjustment
93 = with male edge connector; side adjustment
99 = with terminal strip, customised (standard)
80 = with male edge connector; encapsulated model (standard)
81 = with screw terminals; encapsulated model (standard)
82 = with screw terminals; side adjustment; encapsulated model
83 = with male edge connector; side adj.: encapsulated model
*** = Power supply    DC 12...30 V
              Variants / special features  (inserted by the factory)
01 = Dither frequency 120 Hz
ES      SK      103     -     91      12     /     01
9 Accessories
To house the amplifier, Bucher can provide an enclosure
that accepts two PG9 cable glands.  An ON/OFF switch for
the amplifier is also available.  To generate demand signals,
a potentiometer can be supplied.
As an alternative to the enclosure, a suitable card holder (for
model ESSK 103-90 only) can be supplied, as can an ap-
propriate snap-in retaining foot. Connector plugs, type GDM
309, can be used to connect to the solenoids.  In the event
of proportional valve malfunctions that are caused by long
power leads, use connector plugs type GDM 209D.
Description Order. no.:
Potentiometer 1 k 100214662
Potentiometer 2,2 k 100214663
Potentiometer  scale knob 100604397
ON/OFF switch 100606576
Cable glandPG 9 100601550
Retaining nut PG 9 100601554
Plastic enclosure (110 x 188 x 60 mm) 100214819
Card holder 100606201
Snap-in retaining foot 100606202
Female connector, DIN 41617, with
solder terminals
100604304
Connector plug GDM 309 100064970
Connector plug GDM 209D 100014130
100-P-700004-EN-08/02.2022
Proportional Amplifier ESSK 103
5/5
10 Fault Finding
No hydraulic
function
Check power supply
and wires for polarity
and continuity
Set control signal potentiometer
to maximum.
Is voltage at terminals
3 and 6 = 5 V?
Yes
No